## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 19	
Introduced by Council Member	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH SURFACEDESIGN, INC. (SDI) FOR PREPARATION OF FINAL DESIGN PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE FOR THE LA VISTA PARK PROJECT

WHEREAS, by resolution on May 15, 2018, the City Council approved the temporary use of the \$1.5 million dollars earmarked for a new community center near the La Vista Development to be used for construction of La Vista Park with the monies to be paid back thru future park in-lieu fees; and

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2018, five (5) proposals were received ranging from \$467,417 to \$1,781,969 for the Final Design Services and Construction Support for the La Vista Park project; SurfaceDesign, Inc. (SDI) of San Francisco, CA submitted the most qualified proposal, with an average score of 93/100 based on criteria established in the Request for Proposal. The negotiated cost proposal is in the amount of \$467,417; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to negotiate and execute a professional services agreement with SurfaceDesign, Inc. (SDI) for La Vista Park Project Final Design Services, Project No. 06914, in an amount not to exceed \$467,417, in a form approved by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is authorized to expend up to \$515,000 for professional services and contingencies to complete the project design, prepare construction documents for bidding and construction support.

IN COUNCIL	, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA	, 2019
ADOPTED B	Y THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
	ATTEST	: City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:	
City Attorne	y of the City of Hayward	